
Hagia Sophia and the 
Byzantine Aesthetic Experience 

Nadine Schibille 
University of Sussex, UK 

ASHGATE 



Contents 

List of Illustrations vii 
Acknowledgements xi 
List of Abbreviations xiii 

Introduction: Byzantine Aesthetics 1 

1 Viewing Hagia Sophia through Sixth-Century Eyes 13 
Visualising Hagia Sophia through the Agency of Light 16 
Making Listeners into Spectators - The Concept of Enargeia 27 
Phantasia and the Perception of the Divine 32 
'A Sanctuary of Wisdom' 37 
Conclusion 40 

2 Animation and Illumination of Hagia Sophia's Architectural 
Structure 43 
Constructing a Sacred Space 47 
The Spatial Impression 51 
A Canopy of Heaven 56 
Natural Light as Formative Principle 62 
Some Nocturnal Sun 70 
Tradition and Innovation 75 
Conclusion 95 

3 Clad in a Luminous Membrane: The Interior Decoration 
of Hagia Sophia 97 
Blossoming Marble Meadows 99 
The Mosaic Decoration 109 

4 Building a House of Wisdom - A Question of Meaning 
Crosses and Jewels 
Colour and the Byzantine Brain 

127 
129 
139 



Vi HAGIA SOPHIA AND THE BYZANTINE AESTHETIC EXPERIENCE 

Pictorial Tradition and the Language of Communication 
Aesthetic of Light and Colour 

5 Hagia Sophia and the Concept of Beauty in the Sixth Century 
Pseudo-Dionysius 
Beauty, Light and Being 
Beauty, Light and Wisdom (Episteme) 
Beauty, Light and Darkness 
Aesthetics of Light - A Tentative Conclusion 

6 The Function of Art in the Sixth Century 
Mimesis and the Symbol 
The Symbol and Anagoge 
The Artist as Demiurge and the Highest Form of Art 
Art and Symbolism in the Early Christian Tradition 
A Metaphysical Aesthetic of Light and the Church of Hagia 
Sophia 

7 Hagia Sophia - Embodiment of an Early Byzantine Aesthetic 

Appendix: The Marbles Found in the Interior Decoration of Hagia Sophia 
Bibliography 
Index 

146 
168 

171 
173 
177 
184 
191 
194 

199 
202 
205 
212 
215 

223 

227 

241 
245 
275 


