Hagia Sophia and the Byzantine Aesthetic Experience

Nadine Schibille University of Sussex, UK

ASHGATE

Contents

List of	fIllustrations	vii
Ackno	owledgements	xi
List o	f Abbreviations	xiii
Intro	duction: Byzantine Aesthetics	1
1	Viewing Hagia Sophia through Sixth-Century Eyes	13
	Visualising Hagia Sophia through the Agency of Light	16
	Making Listeners into Spectators – The Concept of Enargeia	27
	Phantasia and the Perception of the Divine	32
	'A Sanctuary of Wisdom'	37
	Conclusion	40
2	Animation and Illumination of Hagia Sophia's Architectural	
	Structure	43
	Constructing a Sacred Space	47
	The Spatial Impression	51
	A Canopy of Heaven	56
	Natural Light as Formative Principle	62
	Some Nocturnal Sun	70
	Tradition and Innovation	75
	Conclusion	95
3	Clad in a Luminous Membrane: The Interior Decoration	
	of Hagia Sophia	97
	Blossoming Marble Meadows	99
	The Mosaic Decoration	109
4	Building a House of Wisdom – A Question of Meaning	127
	Crosses and Jewels	129
	Colour and the Byzantine Brain	139

	Pictorial Tradition and the Language of Communication	146
	Aesthetic of Light and Colour	168
5	Hagia Sophia and the Concept of Beauty in the Sixth Century	171
	Pseudo-Dionysius	173
	Beauty, Light and Being	177
	Beauty, Light and Wisdom (Episteme)	184
	Beauty, Light and Darkness	191
	Aesthetics of Light – A Tentative Conclusion	194
6	The Function of Art in the Sixth Century	199
	Mimesis and the Symbol	202
	The Symbol and Anagoge	205
	The Artist as Demiurge and the Highest Form of Art	212
	Art and Symbolism in the Early Christian Tradition	215
	A Metaphysical Aesthetic of Light and the Church of Hagia	
	Sophia	223
7	Hagia Sophia – Embodiment of an Early Byzantine Aesthetic	227
Арре	endix: The Marbles Found in the Interior Decoration of Hagia Sophia	241
Bibli	ography	245
Inde	x	275